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Hafa Adai Public Auditor Cruz, 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Post Office Box 2950, Hagatiia Guam 96932 

LESTER L. CARLSON, JR. 
DIRECTOR 

Buenas yan Hafa Adai! Pursuant to Title l Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 19, §1922(a), transmitted 
herewith is the Bureau's Citizen Centric Report for Fiscal Year 2023. A copy of this report has also been 
uploaded onto our website at bbmr.guam.gov as mandated . 

. CARLSON, JR. 

Attachment(s) 











Frederick Jones <fjones@guamopa.com>

Fwd: FY2023 Citizen Centric Report
1 message

Benjamin Cruz <bjcruz@guamopa.com> Fri, Apr 4, 2025 at 9:09 AM
To: Vincent Duenas <vduenas@guamopa.com>, Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>, Thyrza Bagana
<tbagana@guamopa.com>, Joy Esperanza <jesperanza@guamopa.com>, Maryann Manglona
<mmanglona@guamopa.com>, Frederick Jones <fjones@guamopa.com>, Thomas Eladio Battung
<tbattung@guamopa.com>, Mariella Cruz <mcruz@guamopa.com>, Ren Jalandoni <rjalandoni@guamopa.com>, Selina
Onedera-Salas <sonederasalas@guamopa.com>, Kayleen Concepcion <kconcepcion@guamopa.com>, Thomas Quichocho
<tquichocho@guamopa.com>, Melissa Ngiralmau <mngiralmau@guamopa.com>, Leonanie Leon Guerrero
<lleonguerrero@guamopa.com>

Benjamin J. F. Cruz

Public Auditor

Office of Public Accountability – Guam

www.opaguam.org

Tel. (671) 475-0390 ext. 209

Fax (671) 472-7951

This e-mail transmission and accompanying attachment(s) may contain confidential or privileged information. If you
are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, please inform the sender and delete it and any other electronic or hard
copies immediately. Please do not distribute or disclose the contents to anyone. Thank you.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Analyn Reyes <analyn.eustaquio@bbmr.guam.gov>
Date: Thu, Apr 3, 2025 at 5:37 PM
Subject: FY2023 Citizen Centric Report
To: BJ Cruz <bjcruz@guamopa.com>
Cc: Lester Carlson <lester.carlson@bbmr.guam.gov>, BBMR Administrative Staff <admin@bbmr.guam.gov>

Håfa Adai! Public Auditor Cruz,

As a precautionary measure, attached is the electronic submission of the bureau's Citizen Centric Report for FY2023. 

Please kindly acknowledge receipt of this email.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse!

Analyn C. Reyes
Administrative Assistant
Bureau of  Budget & Management Research
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatna, Guam 96932
(Work) (671) 475-9429 / (Fax) (671) 472-2825
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